

No.

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

ORTIZ T. JACKSON,
Petitioner,

v.

LOUISIANA,
Respondent.

*On Petition for a Writ Of Certiorari
to the Louisiana Court of Appeal, Fourth Circuit*

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

DOUGLAS T. KENDALL
ELIZABETH B. WYDRA*

**Counsel of Record*

BRIANNE J. GOROD
CONSTITUTIONAL
ACCOUNTABILITY
CENTER

1200 18th St., NW, Ste 501
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 296-6889

elizabeth@theusconstitution.org

G. BEN COHEN

THE PROMISE OF
JUSTICE INITIATIVE

636 Baronne St.
New Orleans, LA 70113
(504) 529-5955

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	5
I. This Court’s 1972 Holding That The Constitution Permits Non-Unanimous Verdicts In State Criminal Trials—And State Court Rulings, Including The Decision Below, That Rely On This Decision—Conflict With This Court’s More Recent Cases	9
II. The Question Presented Is Extremely Important And Has Recurred With Great Frequency In Recent Years.....	18
A. Defendants in Louisiana and Oregon Are Regularly Convicted by Non- Unanimous Juries, and Only	

Intervention by this Court Can End the Practice	19
B. The History of the Sixth Amendment Demonstrates that the Founding Generation Viewed Jury Unanimity as a Fundamental Right	21
C. Empirical Research Confirms Why Unanimity Is an Essential Component of the Jury Right	26
III. The Doctrine Of <i>Stare Decisis</i> Is No Bar To Revisiting The Question Presented	28
IV. This Case Is An Ideal Vehicle For Reconsidering <i>Apodaca</i>	31
Conclusion.....	35
Appendix	
Court of Appeal’s Decision.....	1a
Denial of Discretionary Review.....	29a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995)	29
<i>Andres v. United States</i> , 333 U.S. 740 (1948)	30
<i>Apodaca v. Oregon</i> , 406 U.S. 404 (1972)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000)	13, 14, 18
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 542 U.S. 296 (2004)	6, 13, 14, 18, 23
<i>Continental T.V., Inc. v. GTE Sylvania, Inc.</i> , 433 U.S. 36 (1977)	29
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004)	13
<i>Cunningham v. California</i> , 549 U.S. 270 (2007)	15
<i>Duncan v. Louisiana</i> , 391 U.S. 145 (1968)	12
<i>Giles v. California</i> , 554 U.S. 353 (2008)	13
<i>Hunter v. Underwood</i> , 471 U.S. 222 (1985)	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Johnson v. Louisiana</i> , 406 U.S. 366 (1972)	11, 29
<i>Louisiana v. United States</i> , 380 U.S. 145 (1965)	33
<i>Malloy v. Hogan</i> , 378 U.S. 1 (1964)	9, 16
<i>Maxwell v. Dow</i> , 176 U.S. 581 (1900)	30
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 130 S. Ct. 3020 (2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Patton v. United States</i> , 281 U.S. 276 (1930)	30
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991)	31
<i>Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/American Express, Inc.</i> , 490 U.S. 477 (1989)	6
<i>Seminole Tribe of Fla. v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996)	29
<i>Solorio v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 435 (1987)	29
<i>State v. Barnes</i> , 100 So. 3d 926 (La. Ct. App. 2012)	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>State v. Bertrand</i> , 6 So. 3d 738 (La. 2009)	5, 6, 20, 34
<i>State v. Bonds</i> , 101 So. 3d 531 (La. Ct. App. 2012)	19
<i>State v. Brooks</i> , 103 So. 3d 608, 614 (La. Ct. App. 2012)	19
<i>State v. Clarkson</i> , 86 So. 3d 804 (La. Ct. App. 2012)	20
<i>State v. Crump</i> , 96 So. 3d 605 (La. Ct. App. 2012)	20
<i>State v. Curtis</i> , 112 So. 3d 323 (La. Ct. App. 2013)	19
<i>State v. Davis</i> , 2013 La. App. LEXIS 2135 (La. Ct. App. 2013)	19
<i>State v. Duplantis</i> , 127 So. 3d 143 (La. Ct. App. 2013)	18
<i>State v. Everett</i> , 96 So. 3d 605 (La. Ct. App. 2012)	20
<i>State v. Free</i> , 127 So. 3d 956 (La. Ct. App. 2013)	19
<i>State v. Galle</i> , 107 So. 3d 916 (La. Ct. App. 2013)	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>State v. Hankton</i> , 122 So. 3d 1028 (La. Ct. App. 2013)	19
<i>State v. Henry</i> , 103 So. 3d 424 (La. Ct. App. 2012)	19
<i>State v. Hugle</i> , 104 So. 3d 598 (La. Ct. App. 2012)	19
<i>State v. Jackson</i> , 115 So. 3d 1155 (La. Ct. App. 2013)	19
<i>State v. Mack</i> , 2013 La. App. LEXIS 1265 (La. Ct. App. 2013)	19
<i>State v. Marcelin</i> , 116 So. 3d 928 (La. Ct. App. 2013)	19
<i>State v. Marshall</i> , 120 So. 3d 922 (La. Ct. App. 2013)	19
<i>State v. Marshall</i> , 2013 La. App. LEXIS 355 (La. Ct. App. 2013) ..	19
<i>State v. Miller</i> , 166 P.3d 591 (Or. App. 2007), <i>modified on</i> <i>rehearing</i> , 176 P.3d 425 (Or. App. 2008)	21
<i>State v. Miller</i> , 83 So. 3d 178 (La. Ct. App. 2011)	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>State v. Mitchell</i> , 97 So. 3d 494 (La. Ct. App. 2012)	20
<i>State v. Napoleon</i> , 119 So. 3d 238 (La. Ct. App. 2013)	19
<i>State v. Norman</i> , 174 P.3d 598 (Or. App. 2007)	21
<i>State v. Ott</i> , 80 So. 3d 1280 (La. Ct. App. 2012)	20
<i>State v. Phillips</i> , 174 P.3d 1032 (Or. App. 2007)	21
<i>State v. Potter</i> , 591 So.2d 1166 (La. 1991)	27
<i>State v. Rennels</i> , 162 P.3d 1006 (Or. App. 2007)	21
<i>State v. Ross</i> , 115 So. 3d 616 (La. Ct. App. 2013)	19
<i>State v. Saltzman</i> , 2013 La. App. LEXIS 2136 (La. Ct. App. 2013)	19
<i>State v. Sanders</i> , 104 So. 3d 619 (La. Ct. App. 2012)	19
<i>State v. Santos-Castro</i> , 120 So. 3d 933 (La. Ct. App. 2013)	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 96 So. 3d 678 (La. Ct. App. 2012)	19
<i>State v. Thomas</i> , 90 So. 3d 9 (La. Ct. App. 2012)	19
<i>State v. Thomas</i> , 106 So. 3d 665 (La. Ct. App. 2012)	20
<i>State v. Thompson</i> , 111 So. 3d 580 (La. Ct. App. 2013)	19
<i>State v. Wilkins</i> , 94 So. 3d 983 (La. Ct. App. 2012)	20
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 101 So. 3d 104 (La. Ct. App. 2012)	19
<i>Sullivan v. Louisiana</i> , 508 U.S. 275 (1993)	15
<i>Thompson v. Utah</i> , 170 U.S. 343 (1898)	30
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005)	14
<i>United States v. Dixon</i> , 509 U.S. 688 (1993)	29
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 581 F.2d 1338 (9th Cir. 1978)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Wade</i> , 388 U.S. 218 (1967)	32
 <u>Constitutional Provisions</u>	
U.S. CONST., amend. V	21
U.S. CONST., amend. VI	1, 6, 21
U.S. CONST., amend. VII	21
U.S. CONST., amend. XIV	2
Louisiana Constitution, Article I, § 17(A)	2, 21
Oregon Constitution, Article I, § 11	6, 21
 <u>Statutes</u>	
Louisiana Code of Criminal Procedure, Article 782	2
Oregon Rev. Stat. § 136.450	6
 <u>Other Authorities</u>	
<i>Brief Amici Curiae</i> of Jeffrey Abrahamson et al., <i>Bowen v. Oregon</i> , 2009 WL 1526927 (May 28, 2009)	20
John Adams, <i>A Defence of the Constitutions of Government of the United States of America</i> (1787)	8, 22, 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
Akhil Reed Amar, <i>The Bill of Rights: Creation and Reconstruction</i> (1998).....	21, 22
Akhil Reed Amar, <i>America’s Constitution: A Biography</i> (2005).....	23
American Bar Association, <i>American Jury Project, Principles for Juries and Jury Trials</i> (2005).....	26, 27
Joel Prentiss Bishop, <i>Commentaries on the Law of Criminal Procedure</i> (1866).....	25
William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (1769).....	14, 22
Thomas M. Cooley, <i>A Treatise on the Constitutional Limitations Which Rest upon the Legislative Power of the States of the American Union</i> (1868).....	25
Dennis J. Devine, et al., <i>Jury Decision Making: 45 Years of Empirical Research on Deliberating Groups</i> , 7 <i>Psychol. Pub. Pol’y & L.</i> 622 (2001).....	27, 32
Reid Hastie et al., <i>Inside the Jury</i> (1983).....	27
Nat’l Ctr. for State Courts, <i>Are Hung Juries a Problem?</i> (2002).....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
Official Journal of the Proceedings of the Constitutional Convention of the State of Louisiana (1898).....	33
John Norton Pomeroy, An Introduction to Municipal Law (1864).....	25
Shari Seidman Diamond et al., <i>Revisiting the Unanimity Requirement: The Behavior of the Non-Unanimous Civil Jury</i> , 100 Nw. U. L. Rev. 201 (2006).....	27
Joseph Story, Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States (5th ed. 1891)	24
Joel Tiffany, A Treatise on Government and Constitutional Law (1867).....	25
Kim Taylor-Thompson, <i>Empty Votes in Jury Deliberations</i> , 113 Harv. L. Rev. 1261 (2000)	27
St. George Tucker, Blackstone’s Commentaries (1803)	23
James Wilson, Works of the Honourable James Wilson (1804).....	23
